
- 1 - 

 
BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH DECEMBER 2022 
AT 6.00 P.M. 

 
PARKSIDE SUITE - PARKSIDE 

 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), A. D. Kriss (Vice-

Chairman), A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King, 
M. Middleton, C. J. Spencer, K. J.  Van Der Plank and 
P. J. Whittaker 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Election of the Chairman for this meeting  
 

2. Apologies for Absence and Named Substitutes  
 

3. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Arrangements  
 
To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests. 
 

4. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and 
Governance Committee meetings held on 13th October and 9th 
November 2022 (Pages 1 - 24) 
 

5. Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

6. Statement of Accounts 2020-21 (Pages 39 - 44) 
 
Appendix A to the report, the draft Statement of Accounts 2020/21, will follow 
in a Supplementary Papers pack. 
 
 
 



- 2 - 

 
  

K. DICKS 
Chief Executive  

Parkside 
Market Street 
BROMSGROVE 
Worcestershire 
B61 8DA 
 
6th December 2022 
 



- 3 - 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

Mat Sliwinski 
 

Parkside, Market Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA 
Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3095 

Email: mateusz.sliwinski@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
  
 

GUIDANCE ON FACE-TO-FACE 
MEETINGS 

 

At the current time, seating at the meeting will be placed in such a way as 

to achieve as much space as possible for social distancing to help protect 

meeting participants. 

If you have any questions regarding the agenda or attached papers, 

please do not hesitate to contact the officer named above. 

GUIDANCE FOR ELECTED MEMBERS ATTENDING MEETINGS IN 

PERSON 

 

Members and Officers who still have access to lateral flow tests (LFTs) are 

e
[...]
blic reports at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting. 

 You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on 
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date 
of the meeting.  These are listed at the end of each report. 

 An electronic register stating the names and addresses and 
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of 
all Committees etc. is available on our website. 

 A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to 
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public 
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its 
Committees/Boards. 

 You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council 
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers 
concerned, as detailed in the Council’s Constitution, Scheme of 
Delegation. 

 
You can access the following documents: 
 

 Meeting Agendas 
 Meeting Minutes 
 The Council’s Constitution 

 
at  www.bromsgrove.gov.uk 
 

http://www.bromsgrove.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
13th October 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

13TH OCTOBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors L. C. R. Mallett (Chairman), P. J. Whittaker, 
A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins (from Minute No. 19/22), 
J. E. King, A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman), K. J.  Van Der Plank and 
J. Till (Substitute) 
 

 In attendance: Mr. Jackson Murray - Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 
Teams) 
 

 Officers: Mr.  P. Carpenter, Mr. A. Bromage (on Microsoft Teams), 
Mrs. C. Felton (from Minute No. 15/22 to 19/22), Ms. A. Khan (on 
Microsoft Teams), Mrs. V.  Swashorme (on Microsoft Teams),   
Mr. G. Day and Mr. M. Sliwinski. 
 

 
 

15/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M. Middleton and 
Councillor C. Spencer with Councillor J. Till attending as named 
substitute for Councillor Spencer. 
 
An apology was also submitted by the Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance, Councillor G. N. Denaro. 
 

16/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest nor of any party whip. 
 

17/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 
STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 
21ST JULY 2022 
 
The minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee held 
on 21st July 2022 were submitted.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 
Committee held on 21st July 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
 

18/22   ANNUAL REVIEW FROM THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN 
 
[With the Committee’s agreement, item 5 on the agenda, Annual Review 
from the Local Government Ombudsman, was considered before item 4, 
Standards Regime – Monitoring Officers’ Report.] 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
13th October 2022 

 
 

 
The Committee considered the report on the Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter, which set out the statistics for 
complaints made against the Council covering the years ending 31st 
March 2021 and 31st March 2022. 
 
The Property Lawyer for the Council reported that the Local Government 
Ombudsman guidance recommended that where routine mistakes and 
service failures occurred on the part of the local authority, the Monitoring 
Officer was required to report to members, summarising the findings on 
upheld complaints over a specific period. It was noted that in all cases 
the Council had cooperated fully with Ombudsman enquiries and 
investigations and had agreed to implement the recommendations of the 
Ombudsman in relation to all upheld cases. 
 
It was reported that costs resulting from upheld cases detailed
[...]
oard.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

1) the present list of Corporate Risks be noted. 
 

2) the progress made on the Action Plan approved by the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) on 16th March 2022 be noted. 

 
24/22   RISK CHAMPION - VERBAL UPDATE REPORT (COUNCILLOR A. B. 

BEAUMONT) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
13th October 2022 

 
 

 
Councillor A. Beaumont briefly stated that there was currently no verbal 
update and that an update would be provided at a future meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

25/22   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Interim Director of Finance informed Members that the External 
Auditor’s Annual Report for 2020-21 needed to be considered by the 
Committee, and this required an additional meeting to be scheduled for 
November. The exact date of the extra meeting would be confirmed in 
due course.  
 
The Chairman requested that at the next meeting of the Committee the 
issue of ongoing follow up reviews and ‘limited’ assurance audits in the 
service areas of Safeguarding and Fire Safety be discussed. It was 
requested that the Chief Executive Officer be invited for this item. 
 
The Chairman requested that a risk champion for the current municipal 
year be elected at the next meeting of the Committee.  
 
The Democratic Services Officer undertook to update the work 
programme to include the items requested during the discussion. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee work programme be noted and 
updated. 
 

The meeting closed at 7.46 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th November 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 9TH NOVEMBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. D. Kriss (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair), 

A. J. B. Beaumont, C.A. Hotham, J. E. King, P. J. Whittaker, 

K. J.  Van Der Plank, H. J. Jones and M. Glass 

 

 Observers: Councillor K. J. May, Councillor G. N. Denaro, 

Councillor P. L. Thomas, Jackson Murray and Neil Preece 

 

 Officers: Mr. K. Dicks, Mr P. Carpenter, Ms M. Howell, 

Mr. A. Bromage, Mrs J. Gresham and Mr. M. Sliwinski 

 

26/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Jenkins, M. 

Middleton and C. Spencer with Councillors C. Hotham, H. Jones and M. 

Glass in attendance as named substitutes respectively. In the absence 

of the Chairman, Councillor L. Mallett, Councillor A. Kriss chaired the 

meeting in his capacity as Vice-Chairman of the Committee.  

 

27/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Whipping 

Arrangements. 

 

28/22   SECTION 24 REPORT 

 

Mr. J. Murray, Grant Thornton, presented the Section 24 Report. In 

doing so, it was explained that, as auditors, Grant Thornton, had powers 

under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 to make, if necessary, 

statutory recommendations under Section 24 of the Act. The Committee 

were informed that following discussions with colleagues it was the 

judgement of Grant Thornton that the issues outlined within the report 

warranted statutory recommendations under the Act. 

 

The background to the statutory recommendation was outlined for 

Members information and it was reported that a new financial ledger 

system had been implemented in February 2021. However, there had 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th November 2022 

 
 

been significant challenges in respect of the Cash Receipting module in 

the new system.  

 

Members were reassured that Officers had worked exceptionally hard 

with the suppliers of the Enterprise Resources Planning (ERP) system, 

Tech1 and that the Cash Receipting module issues had been resolved 

and this module was now live. However, de
[...]
e it was agreed that this item be considered at the next 

meeting of the Committee. 

 

32/22   AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 

 

As discussed earlier in the meeting the Interim Section 151 Officer 

informed Members there would be an extraordinary meeting of the 

Committee arranged in mid-December 2022 in order to sign off the draft 

Statement of Accounts 2019/2022.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
9th November 2022 

 
 

 

It was noted that, the Chairman had raised the queries in respect of 

Safeguarding and Health and Safety Audits at the last meeting of the 

Committee, and a request was made by Councillor. A. Kriss, Vice-

Chairman regarding the possibility of attendance by the Chief Executive 

at the next meeting of the Committee, in order to address any 

outstanding queries that the Chairman may still have. The Chief 

Executive confirmed that, subject to other commitments, he was happy 

to attend. 

 

RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit, Standards and Governance 

Committee’s Work Programme be noted. 

 

The meeting closed at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

Page 24

Agenda Item 4



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE    14th December 2022 
 
 

 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
 

Relevant Portfolio Holder  Cllr. Geoff Denaro, Finance and Governance 
Portfolio Holder 

Portfolio Holder Consulted  Yes 

Relevant Head of Service Michelle Howell 

Report Author Job Title: Head of Finance & Customer Services 
email:michelle.howell@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
Contact Tel:  

Wards Affected N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) consulted N/A 

Relevant Strategic Purpose(s) All 

Non-Key Decision 

If you have any questions about this report, please contact the report author in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 
 
1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS 

 
1.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the 

annual closure of accounts process. It is not a financial exercise but a 
corporate overview of the processes and procedures adopted by the Council 
to manage its affairs. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Audit, Governance and Standards Committee are Recommended to:  
 

 Note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the Draft 
Annual Governance Statement; 

 Review and comment on the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
including any areas which should be considered; and 

 Subject to changes identified above, agree and approve the statement for 
signature by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council for inclusion in 

the statement of accounts. 
 
3. Background 

 
 Introduction    
 
3.1 The preparation of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirements 

as set out in the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The AGS 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE    14th December 2022 
 
 

 

covers the Council’s governance arrangements for the 2020 / 2021 reporting 
year. Set out in the Appendix A is the Draft AGS. 

 
3.2 This report includes the AGS for Audit, Governance & Standards Committee 

to review, challenge and advise the Leader and Chief Executive upon 
accordingly. 

 
3.3 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important elements 

of good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as covered in the 
AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and includes those 
designed to ensure that: 

 The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 Laws and regulations are complied with; 

 Required processes are adhered to; 

 Its financial statements and published information are accurate and 
reliable; and 

 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and 
effectively. 

  
Arrangements for compiling the Annual Governance Statement 

  
3.4 The Cou
[...]
ounts no later than 30 
November 2021 following, and in the knowledge of, the audit findings. 

  
3.6 The Council has not been able to deliver to this timetable which has resulted 

in a Section 24 Statutory Recommendation being issued to the Council on the 
31st October 2022.  This report kicks off the Audit process for 2020/21 by 
approving the draft accounts for Audit through this report. 

 
3.7 As per the Section 24 Statutory Recommendation, the Council has only now 

been able to deliver the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. The most significant 
issues that have held up the compilation of the Statement of Accounts have 
been: the implementation of a new financial system on the 8th February 2021; 
the loss of all but 4 of the original finance team in place who delivered the 
2019/20 Accounts; and the C-19 pandemic which significantly affected service 
delivery during this period. 

 
3.8 The most significant technical issue has been implementation of the new 

financial system, and in particular the Council to date being the only Council 
to implement the Cash Receipting solution.  Issues with this module were only 
finally rectified in the “live” system on the 5th and 6th November.  The issue 
has resulted in significant volumes of transactional items ending up in 

Page 40

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE    14th December 2022 
 
 

suspense instead of being coded to the correct nominal codes.  The items in 
suspense, some with limited means of identifying their correct place of 
allocation, have needed to be cleared and a key part of the audit will be the 
agreement of the treatment of these balances with the External Auditors.  

 
 
3.9 The Finance team will continue to review the accounts after Committee 

agenda despatch, working towards the Chief Finance Officer certification. If 
any substantial changes are needed to the Accounts, then an update will be 
provided to Committee. 

 
 Key Points in the draft 2020/21 Accounts 

 
3.10 The 2020/21 draft Statement of Accounts is shown in Appendix A. 
 
3.11 The presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts provides Audit, 

Standards & Governance Committee the opportunity to review the accounts 
and ask relevant questions so that they are better informed before being 
asked to formally approve the audited accounts at the November Audit 
Standards & Governance Committee meeting. 

 
3.12 Whilst under regulations the Council’s Audit Standards & Governance 

Committee is no longer required to approve the accounts prior to audit, the 
Council considers it is good practice for Members to review and comment on 
the accounts prior to the Chief Financial Officer’s (CFO) certification. 

 
3.13 For the Accounts to be presented to this Committee, the S151 Officer must be 

satisfied that the accounts comply with legislation.  As highlighted in 3.8 
above, significant work has been required to reallocate balances in the 
Councils suspense accounts and the method of this reallocation is a risk that 
will need signoff by the external auditors as part of the overall Audit process.  

 
3.14 Our External Auditors will also see the movement from our existing financial 

system to Tech1 on the 8th January 2021 as a risk and will be reviewing all the 
Council’s data take balance reports to assure themselves that a complete 
transfer of data did take place at that time. 

 
 
3.15 The key contents of the various sections are as follows: 
 

 Narrative Report - provides a fair, balanced and understandable guide 
(previously known as the Explanatory Foreword); 

 Statement of Responsibilities – sets out the responsibilities of the 
Council and the chief financial officer in respect of the Statement of 
Accounts; 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

 
AUDIT, STANDARDS & GOVERNANCE    14th December 2022 
 
 

 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement – shows the 
accounting cost in the year of providing servic
[...]
4th December 2022 
 
 
 Legal Implications 

 
4.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

complies with statutory accounting legislation and changes. 
 

 Service / Operational Implications  
 

4.3 Outputs of Governance Reports must be addressed by Services. 
 
 
 Customer / Equalities and Diversity Implications  

 
4.4 Outputs of Governance Reports must be addressed by Services; however this 

will reflect best practice. 
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT    

 
5.1 Contained in Annual Governance section 3.15 above 

 
6. APPENDICES and BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 Appendix A – Statement of Accounts 2020/21 (to follow) 
  
6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
Auditors S24 Statement – ASG Committee November 9th, 2022 

 
7. KEY 

 
None 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee meetings held on 13th October and 9th November 2022.
	09.11.2022 M PUBLISHED

	5 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21
	6 Statement of Accounts 2020-21



Minutes of the meeting


Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 14TH DECEMBER 2022, AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King, C. J. 

Spencer, P. J. Whittaker, R. J. Deeming (Substitute), 

A. J. B. Beaumont, R. E. Jenkins, J. E. King, J. Till (Substitute), 

C. J. Spencer, C.A. Hotham (Substitute) and P. J. Whittaker 

 

 In attendance: Mr Jackson Murray – Grant Thornton (on Microsoft 

Teams)  

 

 Officers: Mr P. Carpenter, Mrs. C. Felton, Ms M. Howell and 

Mr. A. Bromage (on Microsoft Teams), Mrs. C. Felton (on 

Microsoft Teams) and Mr. M. Sliwinski 

 

33/22   ELECTION OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR THIS MEETING 

 

As apologies had been submitted by the Vice-Chairman, the Committee 

was requested to elect a chairperson for this meeting.  

 

On being put to the vote it was  

 

RESOLVED that Councillor P. Whittaker be elected as Chairman for the 

meeting of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee on 14th 

December 2022. 

 

34/22   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NAMED SUBSTITUTES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L. Mallett, A. 

Kriss, M. Middleton, and K. Van Der Plank.  

 

Councillors R. Deeming, J. Till, and C. Hotham attended the meeting as 

named substitutes for Councillors A. Kriss, M. Middleton, and K. Van Der 

Plank respectively. 

 

35/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS 

 

There were no Declarations of Interest nor of any Whipping 

Arrangements. 

 

36/22   TO CONFIRM THE ACCURACY OF THE MINUTES OF THE AUDIT, 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEETINGS HELD ON 

13TH OCTOBER AND 9TH NOVEMBER 2022. 

 

The minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 

meetings held on 13th October 2022 and 9th November 2022 were 

submitted for Members’ consideration.  

 

Some Members asked for information with respect of the number of local 

authorities where Grant Thornton provided external audit services in the 

2020/21 financial year and the proportion of these authorities that had 

not yet had their audit opinions issued for 2020/21. Officers clarified that 

the response to these questions had been provided to all Committee 

Members via email on 11th November 2022. 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit, Standards and Governance 

Committee meetings held on 13th October 2022 and 9th November 

2022 be approved as a true and correct record an signed by the 

Chairman. 

 

37/22   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020-21 

 

The Interim Director of Finance presented the Annual Governance 

Statement 2020/21 and in doing so highlighted that the Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS) formed part of the annual closure of 

accounts process and provided a corporate overview of the processes 

and procedures adopted by the Council to manage its affairs. 

 

The preparation of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was 

necessary to meet the statutory requirements as set out in the Accounts 

and Audit (England) Regulations 2015. The Council’s AGS included the 

review of effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements and 

commentary on significant governance issues in 2020/21 and the up-to-

date information on their resolution status under the ‘progress’ column in 

the AGS document.  

 

Following the presentation, a number of questions were asked by 

Members to which the following responses were provided: 

 

 Officers clarified that the purpose of this Annual Governance 

Statement was to provide the Council’s governance position as of 

2020/21 financial year with sections on significant governance 

issues including governance recommendations from the Section 

24 Statement and the Interim 2020/21 Audit Report providing 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

additional commentary on the progress that had been made up to 

the current point in time. 

 Members requested that references to ‘robust financial 

management’ be removed from the Annual Governance 

Statement on the basis that the document referred to the financial 

year 2020/21, with only the appended sections in the tables 

referring to the progress that had been made since. 

 It was clarified that AP/AR processes referenced on page 34 of 

the main agenda pack referred to the Accounts Payable/Accounts 

Receivable (AP/AR) systems. It was explained that the AP side of 

the system worked correctly, whilst on the AR side the issue with 

cash receipting was rectified as of 6 November 2022 but the 

process still required embedding. 

 Officers noted that the Council’s finance department was now 

almost up to full capacity, holding four vacancies with three 

agency staff covering those vacancies. 

 Members asked how the effectiveness of working from home 

arrangements could be measured from an internal audit 

perspective. In response, it was stated that this was a matter of 

service delivery rather than audit and its effectiveness would be 

measured primarily by customer satisfaction rates followed by the 

savings that it delivered. It was highlighted that local authorities 

had generally experienced a growth in productivity after switching 

to hybrid working measures. 

 

RESOLVED  

 

(1) that the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the 

Draft Annual Governance Statement be noted; 

 

(2) That the Draft Annual Governance Statement was reviewed and 

commented on, including any areas which should be considered; 

and, 

 

(3) that subject to changes identified above, the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement be agreed and approved for signature by 

the Chief Executive Officer and Leader of the Council for inclusion 

in the Statement of Accounts.  

 

38/22   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020-21 

 

The Interim Director of Finance presented the draft Statement of 

Accounts 2020/21 and in doing noted that the Council had not been able 

to deliver these Accounts before the statutory deadline of 30th November 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

2021, which had resulted in a Section 24 Statutory Recommendation 

being issued to the Council on the 31st October 2022.  

 

It was highlighted that the Accounts had been published in a 

supplementary agenda because the S151 Officer had to be fully satisfied 

that they complied with legislation before they were presented before the 

Committee. It was added that a significant work had been required to 

reallocate balances in the Council’s suspense accounts and the method 

of this reallocation represented a risk for the 2020/21 Accounts that 

would need to receive signoff by the external auditors as part of the 

overall Audit process. 

 

It was noted that the presentation of the draft Statement of Accounts 

provided the Committee with an opportunity to review the Accounts and 

formally approve them prior to the commencement of the external audit, 

estimated to start in mid-January 2023. Whilst under regulations the 

Council’s Audit Standards & Governance Committee was no longer 

required to approve the accounts prior to audit, the Council considered it 

a good practice for Members to have the opportunity to review these 

draft Accounts. 

 

The Interim Director of Finance proceeded to provide an explanation of 

the most relevant sections of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

submitted before the Committee. The following sections and technical 

notes were highlighted for Members’ consideration: 

 

 Page 8 provided an infographic of what services Council 

delivered during the pandemic period (January 2020 – February 

2021) and it was preceded by the significant amount of grants 

that the Council provided in that period. 

 The Statement of Accounts included an Internal Audit Statement 

given in July 2021 on the internal audit control for the financial 

year 2020/21 at pages 19-20. 

 Comprehensive income and expenditure statement was on page 

25.  

 Note 3 on page 40 provided critical judgements in applying 

accounting policies for the 2020/21 Accounts. 

 Note 5 on page 42 detailed material items of income and expense 

applicable from the 2019/20 Accounts. 

 Note 10 on page 46 highlighted the movement in the Council’s 

reserves position for the 2020/21 financial year. 

 Note 33 on page 64 showed the Council’s Grant Income which 

included significant amount received in Government support 

grants during the Covid-19 pandemic. 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

 

It was highlighted for Members’ attention that the General Fund Balance 

table as note 9 on page 45 included £3.190 million of items in suspense 

to be discussed with external auditors, which was flagged up as a major 

issue. Officers reported that they would continue to work on trying to 

reduce the number of items in suspense in the next couple of weeks 

before the Accounts were handed over to the external auditors. The 

Committee would be updated if further reallocation of items in suspense 

was necessary. 

 

Following the presentation, Members discussed the contents of the 

Statement of Accounts 2020/21 and the responses provided to 

questions were as follows: 

 

 Members commented that the formatting of some statements 

could be made clearer. Officers undertook to rectify this and 

explained that there was work done to embed spreadsheets 

directly in word processor documents rather than as images. 

 In relation to the £3.1 million of transactions in suspense, it was 

queried how many items of business this represented. Officers 

responded that the figure was not to hand but undertook to review 

the data and provide Members with an approximate figure. 

 Officers reported that it still had to be confirmed whether the £3.1 

million of items in suspense would impact on the balance sheet of 

the Statement of Accounts. The allocation of suspense items in 

the Accounts needed to be agreed with external auditors and this 

might lead to a restatement of the 2020/21 Accounts. 

 The external auditors confirmed that they would be provided with 

proposals by the Council’s finance Officers regarding the 

allocation of suspense items on the balance sheet which would 

then be audited on the basis of that proposal.  

 It was highlighted that Auditors would not issue a specific report 

to confirm that Section 24 had been lifted. In the case of 

Bromsgrove, the reason for issuance of Section 24 was the non-

submission of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts to the Auditors 

by 30th November 2021. As such the approval of the 2020/21 

Accounts by the Auditors and then the Committee would 

represent a confirmation that the Council was no longer under the 

Section 24 measures. 

 It was noted that Officers monitored cash position daily as the 

Council could not be in an overdraw position. Throughout the 

2020/21 financial year the capital position was subject to 

fluctuation as significant cash movements took place due to 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

Covid-19 related grants being received which needed to be 

distributed to businesses and residents. 

 It was noted that usable reserves had increased significantly from 

2019/20 to 2020/21 due largely to provision of Covid-19 grants. 

Many of these grants had to be distributed in 2021/22 financial 

year. 

 Members queried why the Council’s balance sheet displayed a 

deficit in total liabilities of over £19 million. Officers explained that 

this was in large part due to the accounting practices that had to 

be followed by public bodies, which meant that for example any 

fluctuations in pension fund liabilities were reflected in the long 

term liabilities. Another factor affecting the year-on-year figures 

was the valuation of assets which displayed a significant 

downward trend in 2020/21 due to the Covid-19 pandemic with 

many of the assets valued down in that period.  Reassurance was 

provided, however, that the Council was solvent with a recovery 

plan in place and had a fully functioning pension fund.  

 A typographical error was identified in note 27 on page 61 (cash 

flow from investing activities) where the figure for short term 

investments read as £353 million instead of £353,000. Officers 

undertook to rectify this error. 

 In relation to external audit fees, it was noted that a fee increase 

due to additional auditor work on 2020/21 Accounts would be 

noticeable from the 2021/22 financial year with the figure provided 

for 2020/21 remaining a standard audit fee.  

 

RESOLVED that the draft Statement of Accounts be approved prior to 

the commencement of the Audit. 

 

39/22   RECOMMENDATION FROM COUNCIL FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF 

THE AUDIT, STANDARDS AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

The Committee discussed the recommendation of Full Council made at 

its meeting on 7th December 2022, which asked for the Committee to 

undertake a root and branch review of the process leading up to the 

Council’s Section 24 Notice. 

 

The Head of Legal, Democratic and Property Services explained that the 

Committee was endowed with investigatory powers under the Council’s 

constitution and as such it would be permissible for the Committee to set 

up a task and finish group, composed of a subset of the Committee 

Members, to investigate the matter recommended by Council in detail 

and report back to the parent Committee on a regular basis.  

 



Audit, Standards and Governance Committee 
14th December 2022 

 
 

Members debated whether to accept the recommendation and 

concluded that acceptance of the Council’s recommendation was the 

best course of action. Members also expressed preference for the task 

and finish group to be set up in order to undertake the proposed 

investigation in a timely manner. It was suggested that the chairperson 

and vice-chairperson for this task and finish group be appointed at the 

next meeting of the Committee. 

 

RESOLVED that the Audit, Standards and Governance Committee carry 

out a root and branch investigation on how the Council arrived at the 

Section 24 Notice. 

 

40/22   ELECTION OF A RISK CHAMPION 

 

With Chairman’s agreement the Committee proceeded to discuss the 

appointment of a risk champion for the rest of the municipal year 

2022/23.  During the discussion, Members present concluded that it was 

necessary for all the regular members to be present and for a role 

description to be available in order for Members to make an informed 

decision. The consideration of this matter was therefore deferred to the 

next meeting of the Committee and Officers were asked to prepare an 

appropriate document detailing risk champion role description. 

 

A reference was made to the need for the Constitutional Review 

Working Group to consider increasing the membership of the Audit, 

Standards and Governance Committee from 9 to 11 councillors for 

future municipal years. It was reiterated, however, that regardless of the 

number of councillors assigned to a Committee it was imperative that 

those councillors who were chosen regularly attended its meetings and 

contributed to the discussion in a constructive manner. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.28 p.m. 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 


